Indonesian Journal of Electrical Engineering and Computer Science
Vol. 22, No. 1, April 2021, pp. 232~240
ISSN: 2502-4752, DOI: 10.11591/ijeecs.v22.i1.pp232-240      232
Journal homepage: http://ijeecs.iaescore.com
SAR distribution of non-invasive hyperthermia with microstrip
applicators on different breast cancer stages
Wong Vei Ling1, Kasumawati Lias2, Norlida Buniyamin3, Hazrul Mohamed Basri4, Mohammad
Zulkaranen Ahmad Narihan5

Antennas and Propagation Society, AP-S International Symposium (Digest), 2013, pp. 2048-2049, doi:
10.1109/APS.2013.6711682.
[6] N. Sharma, B. Jain, P. Singla, and R. R. Prasad, “Rectangular patch microstrip antenna: a survey,” Int. Adv. Res. J.
Sci. Eng. Technol., vol. 1, no. 3, pp. 144-147, 2014.
[7] P. Chalasani, A. Agarwal, and A. Patel, “Targeted therapies in hematological malignancies,” in Current Cancer
Treatment - Novel Beyond Conventional Approaches, InTech, 2011, pp. 455-474, doi: 10.5772/22170.
[8] K. P. Tamarov et al., “Radio frequency radiation-induced hyperthermia using Si nanoparticle-based sensitizers for
mild cancer therapy,” Sci. Rep., vol. 4, 2014, doi: 10.1038/srep07034.
[9] M. Hussein, F. Awwad, D. Jithin, H. El Hasasna, K. Athamneh, and R. Iratni, “Breast cancer cells exhibits specific
dielectric signature in vitro using the open-ended coaxial probe technique from 200 MHz to 13.6 GHz,” Sci. Rep.,
vol. 9, no. 1, pp. 1-8, 2019, doi: 10.1038/s41598-019-41124-1.
[10] S. Park, J. Hwang, Y. Kwon, and C. Cheon, “A new antenna system for microwave non-invasive hyperthermia
lipolysis,” Proc. Annu. Int. Conf. IEEE Eng. Med. Biol. Soc. EMBS, vol. 2, pp. 5683-5686, 2012, doi:
10.1109/EMBC.2012.6347285.
[11] W. C. Choi, S. Lim, and Y. J. Yoon, “Evaluation of transmit-array lens antenna for deep-seated hyperthermia tumor
treatment,” IEEE Antennas Wirel. Propag. Lett., vol. 19, no. 5, pp. 1-1, 2020, doi: 10.1109/LAWP.2020.2982676.
[12] D. Vrba, D. B. Rodrigues, J. Vrba (Jr.), and P. R. Stauffer, “Metamaterial antenna arrays for improved uniformity
of microwave hyperthermia treatments,” Prog. Electromagn. Res., vol. 156, no. April, pp. 1-12, 2016, doi:
10.2528/PIER16012702.
[13] Y. Tao and G. Wang, “Influence of source offset on breast tumor hyperthermia with Γ-shaped LHM lens
applicator,” in 2010 Int. Conf. Microw. Millim. Wave Technol. ICMMT 2010, pp. 1859-1861, 2010, doi:
10.1109/ICMMT.2010.5524876.
[14] K. Lias, N. Buniyamin, and M. Z. B. A. Narihan, “An overview of cancer thermal therapy technology based on
different types of antenna exposure,” in 2013 International Conference on Electrical, Electronics and System
Engineering, ICEESE 2013, 2013, pp. 96-101, doi: 10.1109/ICEESE.2013.6895050.
[15] K. Lias, N. Buniyamin, and M. Z. A. Narihan, “Simulation study of an EBG-M applicator towards non-invasive
breast hyperthermia cancer procedure,” J. Teknol., vol. 78, no. 5-6, pp. 75-81, 2016, doi: 10.11113/jt.v78.8641.
[16] L. Leggio, O. De Varona, and E. Dadrasnia, “A comparison between different schemes of microwave cancer
hyperthermia treatment by means of left-handed metamaterial lenses,” Prog. Electromagn. Res., vol. 150, no.

breast cancer,” 2016 10th Eur. Conf. Antennas Propagation, EuCAP 2016, 2016, doi:
10.1109/EuCAP.2016.7481515.
[20] P. T. Nguyen, A. M. Abbosh, and S. Crozier, “3-D focused microwave hyperthermia for breast cancer treatment
with experimental validation,” IEEE Trans. Antennas Propag., vol. 65, no. 7, pp. 3489-3500, 2017, doi:
10.1109/TAP.2017.2700164.
[21] O. Fiser, I. Merunka, and J. Vrba, “Microwave hyperthermia system for head and neck area with noninvasive UWB
temperature change detection,” Prog. Electromagn. Res. Symp., vol. 3, pp. 1657-1662, 2017, doi:
10.1109/PIERS.2017.8262015.
[22] A. W. Kurian et al., “Recent trends in chemotherapy use and oncologists’ Treatment Recommendations for Early-
Stage Breast Cancer,” JNCI J. Natl. Cancer Inst., vol. 110, pp. 493-500, 2017, doi: 10.1093/jnci/djx239.
[23] L. Xu and X. Wang, “Focused microwave breast hyperthermia monitored by thermoacoustic imaging: a
computational feasibility study applying realistic breast phantoms,” IEEE J. Electromagn. RF Microwaves Med.
Biol., vol. 4, no. 2, pp. 81-88, 2020, doi: 10.1109/JERM.2019.2931623.
[24] S. Alam, I. Surjati, and Y. K. Ningsih, “Patch modification and slot arrangement of microstrip antenna for
improving the axial ratio,” in 2017 International Conference on Broadband Communication, Wireless Sensors and
Powering, BCWSP 2017, 2018, vol. 2018-Janua, pp. 1-5, doi: 10.1109/BCWSP.2017.8272553.
[25] A. Banwari, N. Acharya, M. Kumar Sharma, and S. Saxena, “Low loss semicircular slotted microstrip patch
antenna for ISM band application,” in 2017 6th International Symposium on Next Generation Electronics, ISNE
2017, 2017, pp. 4-7, doi: 10.1109/ISNE.2017.7968718.
[26] M. Sethi and G. Nijhawan, “Design of microwave antenna for hyperthermia system,” Int. J. Wirel. Microw.
Technol., vol. 6, no. 4, pp. 39-47, 2016, doi: 10.5815/ijwmt.2016.04.04.
[27] M. Salimian, A. Rezai, S. Hamidpour, and F. Khajeh-khalili, “Effective features in thermal images for breast cancer
detection,” in 2nd National Conference on New Technologies in Electrical and Computer Engineering, 2019, pp. 1-7.
[28] Z. Wang et al., “Tumor size of breast invasive ductal cancer measured with contrast-enhanced ultrasound predicts
                ISSN: 2502-4752
Indonesian J Elec Eng & Comp Sci, Vol. 22, No. 1, April 2021 :  232 - 240
240
regional lymph node metastasis and N stage,” Int. J. Clin. Exp. Pathol., vol. 7, no. 10, pp. 6985-6991, 2014.
[29] G. Chakaravarthi and K. Arunachalam, “A compact microwave patch applicator for hyperthermia treatment of
cancer,” in 2014 36th Annual International Conference of the IEEE Engineering in Medicine and Biology Society,
EMBC 2014, 2014, pp. 5320-5322, doi: 10.1109/EMBC.2014.6944827.
[30] IEC/IEEE 62704-1, 1/2017 ed. Geneva: IEC (International Electrotechnical Comission) and IEEE (Institute of
Electrical and Electronics Engineers), 2017.
[31] P. Gas, “Tissue temperature distributions for different frequencies derived from interstitial microwave
hyperthermia,” Prz. Elektrotechniczny, vol. 88, no. 12 B, pp. 131-134, 2012.